

Trust HQ  
Rikenel  
Montpellier  
Gloucester  
GL1 1LY

Direct Tel: 01452 894266  
E-mail: [2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net](mailto:2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net)  
Website: [www.2gether.nhs.uk](http://www.2gether.nhs.uk)

28 March 2018

## Freedom of Information Request – Ref: FOI 298-1718

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about locked rehabilitation. Please find the Trust's response below.

1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in locked rehabilitation.

<p>NHS Gloucestershire CCG Valiant Court Delta Way Gloucester Business Park Brockworth Gloucester GL3 4FE  Email: <a href="mailto:GLCCG.FOI@nhs.net">GLCCG.FOI@nhs.net</a></p>	<p>NHS Herefordshire CCG St Owen's Chambers 22 St Owen Street Hereford HR1 2PL  Email: <a href="mailto:foi.herefordshireccg@lancashirecsu.nhs.uk">foi.herefordshireccg@lancashirecsu.nhs.uk</a></p>	<p>NHS England PO Box 16738 Redditch B97 9PT  Email: <a href="mailto:england.contactus@nhs.net">england.contactus@nhs.net</a></p>
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*For questions 2 through 7, please supply the following information as a snapshot at the end of the year for the financial years 2013/14 to 2016/17, and where possible, the most up to date snapshot available for 2017/18. Please note that reliable information not available for 2013/14.*

2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation.

**See below**

3. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female.

<b>2014/15</b>	<b>Male</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>Female</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2015/16</b>	<b>Male</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>Female</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2016/17</b>	<b>Male</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>Female</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>2017/18</b>	<b>Male</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>Female</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>24</b>

4. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were detained under the Mental Health Act and the number that were admitted on an informal basis.

**All were detained under the Mental Health Act.**

5. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'.

<b>2014/15</b>	<b>Out of Area</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>In Area 0</b>
<b>2015/16</b>	<b>Out of Area</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>In Area 0</b>
<b>2016/17</b>	<b>Out of Area</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>In Area 0</b>
<b>2017/18</b>	<b>Out of Area</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>In Area 1</b>

6. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed in NHS provision and the number that were placed in independent provision.

**All were placed with Independent Providers.**

7. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number presenting with a learning disability, a mental illness, an acquired brain injury, a neurological condition, or a personality disorder.

**Prior to this year, this information was not available.**

**2017/18 19; all were detained due to Mental illness.**

8. Please provide the Trust's total expenditure on locked rehabilitation placements for each of the financial years 2013/14 to 2017/18, and where possible, budgeted expenditure for 2018/19. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.

<b>2014/15</b>	<b>£794,074</b>
<b>2015/16</b>	<b>£1,467,362</b>
<b>2016/17</b>	<b>£2,592,794</b>
<b>2017/18</b>	<b>£2,638,461 estimated</b>

Should you have any queries in relation to our response in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. If you are unhappy with the response you have received in relation to your request and wish to ask us to review our response, you should write to:-

Anna Hilditch  
Assistant Trust Secretary,  
<sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust  
Rikenel  
Montpellier  
GLOUCESTER GL1 1LY  
Tel: 01452 894165  
E-mail: [anna.hilditch@nhs.net](mailto:anna.hilditch@nhs.net)

If you are not content with the outcome of any review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for further advice/guidance. Generally, the ICO will not consider your case unless you have exhausted your enquiries with the Trust which should include considering the use of the Trust's formal complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,

*Lisa Evans*

**LISA EVANS**  
**Information Governance Officer**  
<sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust

## Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to Together NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: [www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm](http://www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm)

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.